

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

RICHARD TAYLOR WHITEHEAD,
TIMOTHY GRANT, and CITIZENS IN
CHARGE FOUNDATION, a Virginia
not-for-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Respondent on Review,

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, Secretary of State of
the State of Oregon,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CV28212

CA A167087

SC S068382

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on appeal from the judgment of the
Circuit Court for Marion County,
Honorable J. Channing Bennett, Judge

Opinion Filed: December 30, 2020
Author of Opinion: Mooney, J.
Before Judges: DeHoog, P. J., and Egan, C. J., and
Mooney, J.
Dissenting Judge: DeHoog, P. J.

Continued on next page

August 2021

Gregory A. Chaimov, #822180
Evan R. Christopher, #183214
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 2400
Portland, Oregon 97201
Telephone: (503) 778-5328
Email: gregorychaimov@dwt.com
Email: evanchristopher@dwt.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review

Eric C. Winters #983790
Attorney at Law
30710 SW Magnolia Ave.
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070
Telephone: (503) 754-9096
Email: eric@ericwinters.com

Attorney for Respondents on Review

Ellen F. Rosenblum #753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman #160599
Solicitor General
Christopher A. Perdue #136166
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

Jesse A. Buss #122919
Attorney at Law
411 5th St.
Oregon City, Oregon 97045
Telephone: (503) 656-4884
Email: jessebuss@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Action and Relief Sought in the Trial Court.....	1
B. Nature of the Judgment Rendered by the Trial Court.....	2
C. Summary of Facts	2
D. Summary of Argument.....	3
II. QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The text of Article II, section 2, demonstrates that whether a voter is “registered” is the essential attribute of a “qualified voter[]” and not whether the voter is able to vote without taking any additional steps.	6
B. This Court has never held that voters who are registered are not qualified electors under Article II, section 2.....	10
C. Affirming the Court of Appeals would not require invalidating ORS 246.013(7) because requiring an update to a voter registration before casting a ballot is not an impediment to voting in violation of Article II, section 2.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAA Oregon/Idaho Auto Source, LLC v. State by and through Dept. of Revenue, 363 Or 411, 423 P3d 71 (2018)</i>	6, 8
<i>Couey v. Atkins, 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015)</i>	5
<i>MidCentury Ins. Co. v. Perkins, 344 Or 196, 179 P3d 633 (2008)</i>	9
<i>State ex rel. Postlethwait v. Clark, 143 Or 482, 22 P2d 900 (1933)</i>	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Sajo v. Paulus, 297 Or 646, 688 P2d 367 (1984)</i>	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Haji, 366 Or 384, 462 P3d 1240 (2020)</i>	5, 6
<i>Whitehead v. Clarno, 308 Or App 268, 280, 480 P3d 975 (2020)</i>	2, 14
Statutes	
ORS 28.020	1
ORS 246.013(7)	14
ORS 246.303	15
ORS 246.910	1
ORS 247.002(2)	15
ORS 247.013	4, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
ORS 247.013(7)	10
ORS 247.555	9, 11

ORS 247.563.....11
ORS 250.025(1).....9
ORS 254.365 to 254.482.....16
ORS 254.470(1).....15

Regulations

OAR 165-014-00051

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const. art. II, § 2..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Or Const. art. II, § 1811
Or Const. art. IV, § 1 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17
Or Const. art. VI, § 13, 4, 5
